which represents cost incurred in replanting old planted areas, was charged to profit or loss. Hence, the effect of adoption of

Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 would result in reclassification of bearer plants from biological assets – plantation

development expenditure to property, plant and equipment and additional depreciation on property, plant and equipment.

Currently, the Group classifies and measures financial assets and liabilities based on amortised cost. Upon adoption of MFRS 9,

the Group does not expect the new guidance to affect the classification and measurement of these financial instruments.

In respect of impairment of financial assets, MFRS 9 replaces the “incurred loss” model in MFRS 139 with an “expected credit

loss” (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortised cost, contract assets and debt

investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, but not to investments in equity instruments. Upon the

adoption of MFRS 9, the impairment allowance on receivables has increased.

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

Effect of adoption

of new MFRS Restated

under MFRS

9 months ended 31 December 2017

Operating profit 312,997   -   (253)   -   312,744

Depreciation and amortisation (91,793)   -   (4,760)   -   (96,553)

Profit before taxation 199,428   -   (5,013)   -   194,415

Taxation (29,844)   -   90   -   (29,754)

Profit for the period 169,584   -   (4,923)   -   164,661

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:

Owners of the Company 159,872   -   (3,742)   -   156,130

Non-controlling interests 9,712   -   (1,181)   -   8,531

Number of shares in issue ('000) 1,622,438   1,622,438

Earnings per share (sen):

- Basic 9.85   9.62

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

MFRS 1 MFRS 141 MFRS 9

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Quarter ended 31 December 2017

Profit for the financial period 63,097   -   609   -   63,706

(34,873)   -   (1,152)   -   (36,025)

Total comprehensive income for the period 21,423   -   (543)   -   20,880

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 20,326   -   185   -   20,511

Non-controlling interests 1,097   -   (728)   -   369

9 months ended 31 December 2017

Profit for the financial period 169,584   -   (4,923)   -   164,661

(66,167)   -   (734)   -   (66,901)

Total comprehensive income for the period 88,454   -   (5,657)   -   82,797

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company 85,091   -   (4,993)   -   80,098

Non-controlling interests 3,363   -   (664)   -   2,699

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

MFRS 1 MFRS 141 MFRS 9

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

As at 31 March 2018

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,705,224   -   94,783   -   1,800,007

Biological assets 133,681   -   (133,681)   -   -

Current assets

Biological assets 133,213   -   35,267   -   168,480

Trade receivables 313,836   -   -   (1,900)   311,936

Equity

Retained earnings 1,260,818   12,232   14,056   (1,407)   1,285,699

(88,801)   (12,232)   (1,987)   -   (103,020)

Non-controlling interests 98,331   -   (22,926)   (37)   75,368

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 91,561   -   7,227   (456)   98,332

As at 1 April 2017

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,559,805   -   115,785   -   1,675,590

Biological assets 151,989   -   (151,989)   -   -

Current assets

Biological assets 108,758   -   48,934   -   157,692

Equity

Retained earnings 1,114,179   15,396   26,144   -   1,155,719

16,405   (15,396)   (1,009)   -   -

Non-controlling interests 93,305   -   (22,063)   -   71,242

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 87,050   -   9,657   -   96,707

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

MFRS 1 MFRS 141 MFRS 9

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

9 months ended 31 December 2017

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 199,428   -   (5,013)   -   194,415

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

Foreign currency translation differences

("FCTR")

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

Effect of adoption

of new MFRS Restated

under MFRS

Effect of adoption

of new MFRS Restated

under MFRS

Effect of adoption

of new MFRS Restated

under MFRS

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effect of transition from

FRSs to MFRSs

91,793   -   4,760   -   96,553

(Increase)/Decrease in working capital (48,494)   -   5,013   -   (43,481)

-   -   253   -   253

A2. Seasonal or cyclical factors
Certain segment of the Group's business are affected by cyclical factors.

(1) marine products manufacturing activities are affected by monsoon in the 4th quarter.

(2) crude palm oil milling activities are seasonally affected by monsoon resulting in low crops in the 2nd and 4th quarters.

(3) integrated livestock farming activities are not significantly affected in any of the quarters.

Based on past 5 years quarterly data, our average seasonal earnings index is as follows: